RNV L) t \

3 B .

77’ gg;m:tsotfmﬁanspoﬂaﬁon }£ ‘ﬁ JAN 04 2018 Change Record

Contract Number Contract Title ' “a Federal Aid Number
008670 I-5 PortlandAvenue to Port of TacomaRoad-Northbound HOV LNone

Change Order Number | Change Description : Date
201 5-456E Storm Sewer Dec 21, 2017

Region Project Engineer j&(ﬂ/ Phone Number
Olympic Region Brenden Clarke 360-412-3420

Prime Contractor / Design-Builder
Hamilton Construction Co.

B4 Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the RFP
] Change proposed by Contractor / Design-Builder

Evolution & Description Of Change
Bridge 5-456E was designed with a twenty foot wide shoulders. The shoulder widths were used as
conveyance for the storm water in addition to the break down traffic. The shoulders on the bridge had the
capacity to contain the water until entering the storm sewer system off the ends of the bridge.

Through the implementation of practical solutions during design of the “Southbound HOV” project, the
northbound bridge will carry the new southbound HOV lane in the final configuration. This configuration
will make use of all available width on the northbound bridge including most of the shoulders width.

With traffic taking up the shoulders, the storm water has to be put into a closed storm sewer. Two options
were considered, not put the south bound traffic on the north bound bridge or add a storm sewer.

The chosen solution is to add the storm sewer. Due to the amount of time for designing the storm sewer
system and getting the plans to the Contractor prior to pouring the bridge deck, the additional work is split
into three change orders. The storm sewers under the bridge are in this change order. The bridge drains and
the storm sewer off the bridge were addressed separately.

The Engineer of Record could not have anticipated the addition of south bound traffic on the north bound
bridge during the design of this project.

The Bridge and Structures Office provided new and revised plan sheets and specifications for the addition
of storm sewer under bridge 5-456E.

Distribution: Copy of Change Record & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor / Design-Builder
Copy of Change Record & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office
Electronic Copy & Original of Change Record & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office

Change Record
Revised 7/15



Change Record

Contract Number Contract Title Change Order Number
008670 1-5 PortlandAvenue to Port of TacomaRoad-Northbound HOV 201

Basis of Cost & Justification:

The Engineer’s estimate of $1,001,907.53 (attachment C) is based on similar work performed on the I-5
SR16 Interchange East Bound Nalley Valley HOV project. The prices were calculated using force account
methods as described in Section 1-09.6. The agreed price of $999,864.00 is justifiable when compared to the
Engineer’s estimate.

The Project Engineer determined, in accordance with Section 1-04.4, that an equitable adjustment is
warranted for the additional work to add storm sewer pipe under bridge 5-456E.

Contract Time:
Contract time is not affected by this change to add storm sewer pipe under bridge 5-456E as it will not
impact the critical path of the Contractor’s progress schedule.

Prior Approvals:
Marco Foster, ASCE, and Dave Ziegler, ARCE, and Brenden Clarke, Project Engineer, approved the change
on November 6, 2017 (attachment D).

List Attachments:

(A) Checklist (B) Change Order 201 (C) Engineer’s Estimate
(D) Approvals

Distribution: Copy of Change Record & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor / Design-Builder
Copy of Change Record & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office
Etectronic Copy & Original of Change Record & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office

Change Record
Revised 7115




CONTRACT NO:
CONTRACT TITLE:
CHANGE ORDER NO:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 12/12/17

CHANGE ORDER Page 1 of)3

008670 FEDERAL AID NO:
I-5, PORTLAND AVENUE TO PCRT OF TACOMA ROAD - NORT
201 5-456E STORM SEWER

SW0017141 HAMILTCON CONSTRUCTION (O.
PO BCX 659
SFRINGFIELD OR  97477-0121

{X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

{ ) Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY:

CONTRACTOR

SURETY CONSENT:

A

ATTORNEY IN FACT

DATE - DATE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 134,709,9259.50

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 141,278,088.22

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 999,864.00

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 142,277,952.22

Approval Required: ( )Region { ) Olympia Service Center ( )Local Agency
Q/éPROVAL RECOMMENDED { )EXECUTED EXECUTED:

PROJECT ENGINEER

2902

STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER

1/1e/1%

DATE
M APPROVAL RECOMMENDED { ) EXECUTED . OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED
.~ REGIONAL ADMIN:
F Jorn (M, y nand.s |
BY: SIGNATURE DATE

DATE / '
!2-/23/['7

CG02v04 {revised Feb 2005)

REPRESENTING



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 12/12/17
Page 2 of l 3

CONTRACT NO: 008670 CHANGE ORDER NOQ: 201

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction

irmolved.
This contract is revised as follows:

DESCRIPTICN:

The Work consists of modifying the wing wall on Pier 7 of bridge 5-456E as
shown on page 4 of this change order modifying the crossbeams of Piers 5, 6,
8, and 9; and constructing storm sewer lines as shown on pages 5 through 13
of this change order and commecting to the drainage structure noted as
CR5B-49. The work includes engineering, surveying, painting pipe, anchors,
hangers, restraints, excavation and backfill, furnishing and installing storm
sewer pipe and appurtenances. Plan sheet BG78 (935) is replaced with page 4
of this change order. Plan sheets BG172B (1028B) through BG172J (1028J) are
added to the Contract with pages S through 13 of this change order.

MEASUREMENT' :

No specific unit of measure will apply to the lump sum item for all work
related to modifying the bridge piers and for all work related to furnishing
and installing the storm sewer under bridge 5-456E to drainage structure
noted as DRSB-49.

PAYMENT':

"0-201, 5-456E Storm Sewer!, lump sum.

The lump sum price for "(Q0-201, 5-456E Storm Sewer" shall be full pay for all
work related to modifying the bridge piers and for all work related to
furnishing and installing the storm sewer bridge 5-456E to drainage structure
noted as DR5B-49 as described herein.

CONTRACT TIME:
Contract time for physical completion is not adjusted for the Work in this
change order.




WASHINGTON STATE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE:12/12/17

CHANGE ORDER Page 3 of 13
CONTRACT NO: 008670 CHANGE ORDER NO: 201
ITEM|{GROUP| sTD | ITEM UNIT UNIT ESTQTY EST AMT
NO NO | ITEM| DESCRIPTICN MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE
1093 02 CO-201, 5-456E STORM SEWER L.§. 0.00 0.00 B49,864.00

1093 10 CO-201, 5-456E STORM SEWER L.s. .00 0.00 150,000.00

39%,864,00




—
o — 25 —
™ . v ALONG TOP [}
o F* 2 - %/ oF wait rod
N 2" CLR. BETWEEN SOFFIT OF ] [
Q1 5 DECK OVERHANG AND TOP { F TN fore ;|
0O W OF CURTAIN WALL \ ) ] :
=0 1 g7 A~ o S .~ 3 -t 0 o/ L"Lj
B O N 10 #5 T " ].,7"’""
< W™ ) = | l
O L E
’_ Z LlJ e O - t.
%%O agﬁg ol? _t—13 [735] #5 13 [735] 15— |
00 a aR¥E hd
L ol 1f
bl Nt 1G] 1
o % -] ~|Q ™ .
Al S == ) (%33
2 p g3 b
z { | Rlaed *
5 > el
{E ]
X I
207 MIN. l 20" MIN,
. EMBED. EMBED,
2,
CURTAIN WALL DETAIL SECTION E\ A DETAIL /F\
LEFT CURTAIN WALL SHOWN A CROSSBEAM REINFORCING\T/ CROSSBEAM REINFORCING\_:/
RIGHT CURTAIN WALL SIMILAR, SEE DETAILEE) NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
2 #5 DOWEL & #5 TIES
2 SPA @ BW" = 1-4%"
PLACE AS SHOWN, ADJUST TO CLEAR
HORIZONTAL #14 CONT, BARS . 2.6
| !
2 #5 DOWEL & #5 TIES 2 #5 DOWEL & #5 TIES
. 1 5FA, @ 4%" 1| SPA. @ 5%"
N \ PLACE AS SHOWN. ADJUST TO CLEAR  { B L CL . 4
B ey HORIZONTAL #14 CONT, BARS " %~ HORIZONTAL #14 CONT. BARS :‘5 = }
o ¢ P - N Bl
N /. Vd N e
N N / /’//— £14 CONT. (TYP} S /;/
3\ S 7 NS & ;/ #5 TIES #5 TIES
v
——r === Y
— ; . #5 TIES (TYP.)
- » ) =
N 2 4 25 TIES #5 TIES
i p—pp— 24 WITH 5 ”55’_\ A
— Z-0" MIN. SPLICE 2 P 14\ —_—— A
. > N : 1 I
[— - - \\“\ . :,_’ ‘11 |
'-,: \k = =7 D 0
)y ya W vl
r3 r/ . i
g i yd Zly
Py = - - I
g e e S " ) l
/ Z yd & Z J
s ’/' T \
A NS £ o k #5 DOWEL R—[740] #5 poweL
N » 2 #5 DOWEL & #5 TIES .
- Vid P IS M e - Lo
> i 2 SPA. @ 6%* = 1'%
& PLACE AS SHOWN. ADJUST TO CLEAR
5 WG LA A CONST. JOINT WITH ROUGHENED SURFACE
=
= GIRDER STOF DETAIL m SECTION m
SEE *GIRDER SEAT DETAIL® SECTION /G
BR. SHT. BGI FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. k—/ \-_—/
o
= [ -
fs | Brdoe DetgnEngr.  khalaghi, B Mi\y-Team\15 Puyallup River nB\window files\PIER 7 DETAILS 1.wnd |5 ’:’
= | Superveor Anderson, MW W grate FED. AID PROJ. NO.
= By Lee, C3 1710 = - PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF BG78
0 WASH.
i Checked By :::::furl:. P g:ﬁ!u T Washington State TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUNED HOV —=r—
- Detaded By = L] 105 HUMBER ¥ ’ Department of Transportation PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO. 5/458] 835
Brdoe Projects Engr. . oF
9 [oreter Pansy 2917 | {1} REVISED CLRTAIN WALL aM| ek FPIER 7 DETAILS 4255
Archrecy/Specilet DATE AEVISION 8y | AWD s,

Men Pev 27 130200 2017



—
= DRAIN PIPE GENERAL NOTES:
o~ - 4. PIPES, FITTINGS AND JOINTS SHALL NOT HAVE AN ASPHALTIC OUTSIDE COATING.
o #® I. BRIDGE DECK DRAIN SHALL BE NEENAH BEAND DRAIN, MODEL NO. R-3943 OR R-3930, AND SHALL BE
& , i X :
p3e MODIFIED TO MATCH THE FACE OF THE SINGLE-SLOPE TRAFFIC BARRIER. SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS. S G AL gl e P A LS s e ) il i a G LBl i e UL G BRIDGE DRAIN
Sul COMPATIBLE WITH THE FIELD-APPLIED PAINT. SURFACE PREPARATION SHALL BE PER THE PRIMER
= () o) 2. MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. A FIELD-APPLIED INTERMEDIATE AND TOP COAT SHALL BE FIPE SCHEDULE
il PIPE (DUCTILE IRON): ANSI/AWWA CI151/AZ151 APPLIED AFTER INSTALLATION, AND SHALL CONFORM TO STD, SPEC. SECTION 6-07.3(9).
o O FIPE FITTINGS: ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10
w0 T G Ao e e 6. EXPANSION BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY ICC-ES UNDER ACCEPTANCE LOCATION PIPE SIZE
é O : PIPE SUPFORT HARDWARE: BY AFPROVED SUPPLIER CRITERIA AC437 FOR EXPANSION BOLTS IN STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS. BOLTS SHALL HAVE
E Z W SHAPES, PLATES & BARS: ASTM A36 HEX HEADS. _ | [oNP 2574872 64 RT. 10m8 0.
HSS SHAPES: ASTM AS00 GR. B E~ i
e % % BOLTS. NUTS & WASHERS: 5TD. SPEC. 9-06.5(1) B\ 7. ALL STEEL PARTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO MIll AFTER FABRICATION. a L e e E DGRl
O0oan L P BOLTS, RODS AND HARDWARE SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO M232, PIPE S| isne 243.+96.6, 64 RT.
) SUPPORT HARDWARE AND ANCHORS SHALL HAVE A GALYANIZED FINISH. ALL GALVANIZED PARTS 122 DI
UNDERCUT ANCHORS: CARBON STEEL, SEE NOTES ON BGI72D,
AND HARDWAEE SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STD. SPEC. SECTION 6-07.3(11)A. END ISNB 247+10.6, 64 RT.
3. PIPES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE JOINED WITH FLEXIBLE GROOVED-END TYPE JOINT COUPLINGS AU (S L SR B A AL R A L e S A P AL AL Al el
CONFORMING TO AWWA CE06. COUPLINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MIDDLE OF THEIR EXPANSION LB
RANGE, ALTERNATIVELY, THEY BE MAY INSTALLED ALTERNATING BETWEEN THE EXPANDED AND LONGITUDINAL ANCHORS
e ] 8. THE COLOR OF THE TOP COAT OF PAINT SHALL BE WASHINGTON GRAY.
ISNB 236+10
9. ALL RESIN BONDED ANCHORS SHALL BE EMBEDDED TO DEVELOP THE YIELD STRENGTH OF THE ’
ANCHOR PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, ISNB 239+24
f DRAIN (R-3930) ) ISNB 239479
STA, I5NB 237+87.2 E DRAIN LONGITUDINAL ANCHOR (TYP.) f DRAIN
i INVERT ELEY. 60.53 STA. I5NB 238+00.8 /— SEE DETAIL ON BR. SH'T. BG1726 | STA. I5NB 238+30.8 IGNB 240+82
T T ; - ISNB 241493
I | ! "
l 1 ' z ISNB 242+08
SO ettt ememeeememeners forr s s e “ ISNB 243401
""" bk o ISNB 244408
T B°N N % ——
+
H———— T} S ————3 - X
’ - - :‘1— - —— IBNB 245+82
ISNB 246479
r Y R % s Z
1 1 1y L1 L
) \_ \— I = CLEANOUT WYES
REDUCER WYE WYE (TYP.) 45° ELBOW (TYF, | |
ﬁﬁ'Hfou; 107 ADDITIONAL COUPLERS TO DEVIATE AT ALL DRAING) \_ : ISNB 242+50
PIPE ALIGNMENT AT R-3930 DRAIN PIER 5 CROSSBEAM (PIERS 6, & & 9 SIMILAR, _ ISNB 243450
SEE "ELEVATION @ CROSSBEAM® ON BR. SH'T. BGI72F) -
z ISNB 244450
“ ISNB 245440
ISNB 246+30
f;ﬁ: ilI;wso\us 239+32.5 * Tk 2an ? oA 2
. +32. STA. IBNB 239+47.5 TA. [SN 70.0 o
| : ' | 5TA. ISNB 238470 ] LONGITUDINAL ANCHORS AND CLEANOUT WYE
| I STATIONS ARE APFPROXIMATE AND MAY BE ADJUSTED
| FOR FIELD FIT. BUT THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
I ' j—* . ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN DETAILS,
' t OTHER PIPE SUPPORT DEVICES AND FITTINGS
s} ; SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.
e " Q
= e —---t‘—i = —ﬂ-————~-—.u1———Hr-i)<*—~H—-' i
; T X = =
E ‘t— 1 T : \
3 ADDITIONAL COUPLERS TO DEvrM \ o
B Al C LA AL LI 2l Rfo'fucif e HANGER, SEE "TYFICAL PIPE RUN ELEYATION"
& (10" x & x 107} ON BR. SH'T. BGI72D FOR DETAILS (TYP.}
. LEVATION - RUN #1
NOT ALL DRAINS AND FITTINGS ARE SHOWN
S * SLOPE 15 MEASURED AS RISE OVER RUN ALONG ISNB STA.
oy | Bridge DesignEngr.  Khaleghi, Mi\y=-Team\I5 Puyallup River mB\window files\DRAINS %5.%‘“ |5 '::—;
= [superveor xhaleghi, B STATE | FED. AIDPROJ. NO. | ! m'a"
= Designed By Mizumori, A 12/16 < = BRIDGE PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF BG17 28
Crecked By T 02/17 i AND A Washington State TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUND HOV | —
| [Germiedty Wizimori, A 12716 X reper STRUCTURES '7’ Department of Transportation PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO. 5/4568 10288
& [eroge Projects Engr. v10/17| |, [Z) NOTE AND TOLERANCE REVISIONS | M| 8« OFEICE =
Preien. Plan By Y2117 | {1 NEW PLAN SHEET o[ B« g||1 BRIDGE DRAINS 1255
ArchaecySpecisiat DATE REVISION BY| amD Gl 7 DETAILS 1 e

Wed Mar 19 12:58.54 2017



CHANGE ORDER # 201

CONTRACT #8670

)
-
. T DRAIN § exe. ar. f DRAIN
o STA. ISNB 2414544 | 5TA. ISNB 242+01 | 5tA. 15NB 2434986
. ‘ INVERT EL. 54.41
1
© i ] TOP OF DECK AT
I
: . CURBLINE
g — —_— :
= = s = — e 41%& — - 1\ | xswore soz 4
| Lt l\ e —= = T F———
i i ?
1 1 — 4 \ l \
i 17 ! = ] — \
\ r ! \_ o
' WYE CLEANOUT
_/ \_riexsie expansion sowr, WITH PLUG I N
PIER 7 EBAA FLEX-TEND, ROMAC FJ RESTRAINT, ECCENTRIC REDUCER {12° x 10° x 127)
HANGEER, SEE *"TYPICAL PIPE RUN ELEVATION® STAR PIPE PRODUCTS STARFLEX SERIES 5000, |
ON BE. SM'T. BGI72D FOR DETAILS (TYP.) QR APPROVED EQUAL. |
HCONSTANT PROFILE GRADE | CONSTANT PROFILE OFFSET
I
NOT ALL DRAINS AND FITTINGS ARE SHOWN
* SLOPE IS MEASURED AS RISE OVER RUN ALONG ISNB STA.
1
5]
H
5
o
7]
=)
=z
oy [BndgeDemgnEngr.  Khaleghi, & M1YY-Team\IS Puyallup River NB'window files\DRAINS 2.wnd 15 EE_
= [supervser Khaleght, & ECTRTTSTATE | FEG. AlD PROI, NO. -
% I Csioned By Mizunort, A 01717 A PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT CF BG172C
Shecked By Dobiiev, B 02/17 0| wast A= t TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUND HOV | ——
Detaded By Mizunari, A B1/17 Washington State
e : 308 NUMBER V/# bepartment of Transportation PUYALLUF RIVER BRIDGE NO. 5i438E 1026C
b E g o
' [Presen. Paney 1V12/17] ;17 NEW PLAN SHEET M| B BRIDGE DRAINS 1255
Archiect/Specialst DATE REVISION 8| APPD =|: DETAILS 2 s

Gan Fer 27 18021 T



13

CHANGE ORDER # 201

PAGE 7 OF

CONTRACT # 8670

BG1720

SHEET

5R ¢ FILE NO.

e
J
l T 07 ’
m | —— UNDERCUT ANCHOR (TYP.} CONCRETE INSERT (TYP.)
1 i i PLUMB LEVEL LONGITUDINALLY
| | AND TRANSYEESELY
I L]
I :LJ, Ll ‘ T ———— % PER
V ]:-* ' [’T] UPPER HANGER ROD WITH CHANNEL NUT, Y W A;H:; ENDH:;.‘??U:O?YWP’TH CHANNEL NUTS,
© + COUPLING NUT, HEX NUT AND WASHERS (TYP.). . e | (TYe.)
: -t 2 ; MATCH UNDERCUT ANCHOR SIZE, . Jr . :
HH AllE ! itk :i: PreetEe b lrsrert o] Bt e PP rrr Rt et \
Y o P N ety iy S iy v S oy i U
i \ @ w EHANNEL BEAM
@ ! - CHANNEL BEAM i | [
HANGER ROD CHANNEL NUT, | HANGER ROD CHANNEL NUT, 3"
WASHER AND HEX NUT. (TYP.) 1 WASHER AND HEX NUT. (TYF.) o
VARIES | \__JI . | VARIES
]
E DRAIN PIPE Z(TYr) # DRAIN PIPE \—2' (TYP.)
ANCHOR DETAIL — INSERT DETAIL
/ ‘1 @A LONGITUDINAL DECK REINFORCEMENT MAY BE
: : SHIFTED VERTICALLY TO MISS THE INSERTS.
LAYING LENGTH, L = 18'-0" MAX. L / l
Liax . L/2 (90" MAX.) L/4% tl '
‘{ CONCRETE INSERT & HANGER ROD (TYP.) 9'.0° MAX. (TYP) i - f@-\i I J
1 % g '
- -1 a - Lol IR B - - - s o= o -, A —‘,_'_“ S A s - . . _ _ I\ /_/ \ & :
1 nl [ | s
o \555 INSERT PETAIL OR ANCHOR DETAIL
w
o Q a o @ a a e
- | l | < )
"3 OR "2 GALY. HANGER ROD
-
i‘fH" B‘i :CE" TLE:GEK " WITH HEX HEAD NUTS, 5TD. WASHERS,
- (TYF) epe AND LOCK WASHERS (TYP.)
v \_ ! .
BRACE, PLACE AT DUCTILE IRON PIPE COUPLING (TYF,) STEEL PIPE ROLL (TYP);
18'-0" MAX. O.C. 20
ANVIL FIG. 171, COOPER B-LINE B3114,
Lo a2 Rt s S (AR HANGER (TYF.) CARPENTER & PATERSON FIG. 142,
OR APPROVED EGUAL.
NOTES
YPICA P ' ATION L\ 1. CONCRETE INSERTS SHALL BE COOPER B-LINE B22I, POWERSTRUT P5 349, OR UNISTRUT P3253,
T L PIFE RUN ELEV / WITH SPRING NUT (TYP.). CHASE THREADS ON HANGER ROD FOR THREAD COMPATIBILITY WITH
SPRING NUT. PLACE INSERT TO PROVIDE FOR TRANSVERSE ADJUSTMENT OF HANGER RODS.
SLOTTED CHANNELS ARE ACCEPTABLE.
@ 2. UNDERCUT ANCHORS SHALL HAYE A MINIMUM SPECIFIED YIELD STRENGTH OF 6 KIPS AND AN
EMBEDMENT BETWEEN 4.9° AND 6 UNDERCUT ANCHORS SHALL BE HOT-DIF GALY ANIZED OR
SECTION @ TYFICAL HANGER SHERARDIZED STEEL WITH A MINIMUM ZINC THICKNESS OF 45 MICRONS.
3. CHANNEL BEAMS SHALL BE COOPER B-LINE B12, POWERSTRUT PS 150, OR UNISTRUT PSS500.
Brisge Desgn Engr.  Khaleghi, B M:\Y-Team\IS Puyallup River NB\window Files\DRAINS 3.wND |5 Eg—
™ Wiaea 3T : e PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF -
Dened By = 4 10 | wasH P BG172D)
Checked By ::brev. ‘B _ giﬁ; 'T Washington State TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUND HOV —=ar—
Detaded By 2umori, . PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO, 5/456E
Soal e T oA e i ’ Department of Transportation 10330
Pream, Plan By W12/17| (1) NEW PLAN SHEET am| ex BRIDGE DRAINSG 1258
Archtect/Soecait DATE REVISION By | arPD DETAILS 3 P

Wed Mar 13 1235:83 2017



13

CONTRACT # 8670
CHANGE ORDER # 201
PAGE 8 OF

FILE NO. SHEET _ag172e

SR ¢

BAR 4 x ¥ x 4 WITH

1e" 2 HOLE

g HS. BOLT,
W/ NUT AND WASHERS
SNUG TIGHT 1

e o ]

LB x 6 x Ve
22
/\'é?
5
[ o
q L,

/

P.C. GI‘RDER\

74

IZ"\
1 T

}-‘— g BOLT

LEDGER DETAIL

7

[

e S ——————— .

SEE LEDGER DETAIL

1% g HOLE IN WEBq\I\

/

SECTION @ BRACED HANGER

’,‘FL

P

i
| L 3% x 3% x % OR L 3% x 3% x % BRACE.

% EXISTING l'd*2 HOLE IN WEB

L)
a

2'-0" MAX.

% EXISTING 1'8"8 HOLE IN WEB

6" MIN. l

/—Wu'ﬂ HOLE FOR 782 BOLT

6

\J

IS

B 3% x5x 07 (TYP.) —/

MAY BE FIELD CUT AND ORILLED. REPAIR

) /—SEE STRUT DETAIL

= -7
/

Ir-g"

GALVANIZING WITH GALYANIZING REPAIR f’.AI'l\iT.‘:.’;t;A

/-\\

VIEW /AN
N

GALVANIZING AT FIELD WELDS SHALL BE

/|

!
WELD OPTIONAL, TYP.

&

REPAIRED WITH GALYANIZING REFAIR PAINT.

N F
& 1
o

f DRAIN PIPE & J
Te"s BOLT

STRUT DETAIL

BRACE—.__

\—L 3% x 3% x W STRUT

HEX NUT (TYP.)

STRUT

J'\Z——P———-—-— T3

VIEW /B

Bridge Design Engr.  Khaleght, 8 M:\Y-Team\I5 Puyallup River ne'\window £1les\DRAINS dﬁ.u:N'_‘u |5 ﬁz_‘-
sor Khaleghi, 8§ - ] ] L3 e
e e o e e Bl}lﬁge PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF  |g5172F

Checked By Dobrev, 8 02/17 o [ wasi TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUND HOV

) Washington Stat ol
Detaded By Mizumori, A 01717 . = STRUCTURES '7’ D::a,;':,:“"t of Tfansportation PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO. 5/455E 1026E
Bndge Projects Engr. yiovirl [2-“1 NOTE AND TOLERANCE REVISIONS AML  BK “ OFF'CE oF
Prefm. Plan By 112/17| (1) NEW PLAN SHEET am| ek \ 315 BRIDGE DRAINS 1255
Archect/Specilist OATE REVISION BY| an DETAILS 4 =g

Wed Mar 15 12,50 56 2017



CONTRACT # 8670

CHANGE ORDER # 201

13

PAGE 9 OF

J

H
H

\ e ————

HANGER ROD TO MATCH
STEEL PIFE ROLL. SET IN
CEILLED HOLE WITH
EPOXY RESIN AND 6
MIN, EMBEDMENT (TYF.}

STEEL PIPE ROLL (TYP.):

ANVIL FIG. 171, COOPER B-LINE B3114,
CARPENTER & PATERSON FIG. 142,
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SECTION [/ D\

NV

THIS PIPE ROLL MAY BE CONSIDERED AS
A BRACE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SATISFYING

BRACED

HANGER SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

0"

MIN, :
(TYe.) V

24 (TYP.)

N
1
1
1
t
!
I
i
1
1
!
1
1
|
1
!
1
t
'
t
i
]
]
|
|
4

2'-8 AT PIER 5,
2'-2" AT PIER 6,

o 3'-3" AT PIER 8,
> 3-3" AT PIER 9
Bt

— SHEATHING £ %,
le—""" | GALYAMIZED AND

5| PAINTED ON NEAR
o FACE AND EDGES.
SEE SECTION /E N

FOR oemu.s.\3<_
BGI72G

SECTION /C\

=/

CROSSBEAM REINF. NOT SHOWN,

ROLLER CHAIR;

ANYIL FIG. 175, COOPER B-LINE B3120,
CARPENTER & FATERSON FIG. 54,
ERICO 615, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

#4 (TYP.)
HANGER ROD TO MATCH STEEL PIPE ROLL.

SET IN DRILLED MOLE WITH EPOXY RESIN
AND 6" MIN, EMBEDMENT (TYP.)

24 (TYP.)

CUT CROSSBEAM EEINF. 2 FROM CONCRETE FACE AT BLOCKOUT

> 9

-—l———z D10 | #4 AND ?4, SPLAY ALONG FA:E-——-i-
s 2[Di0] #4 AND [DIT] 24 SPA. @ 10" MAX. r-ct)
| H H v
I 1
6 EXPANSION BOLTS, TOP AND BOT. - 5 EQ. SPA. AT 2'-3° MAX. &
; i il
| i "
||
| : —2[Diz} 4 |
: , .
'_; I {
[
— !
T
@
a3
rhy
. f_
A
1 [
L % iR
~ o TT —%
' ! \—SHEATH!NG 4 ! !
DUCTILE IRON PIPE
r-ot | r-o" 9-0° (NO PIPE COUPLERS)

ELEVATION @ CROSSBEAM

SR g FILE NO. SHEET _ggy72¢e

Bricige Design Engr. Kha:egh:. B Mi\Y-Team\15 Puyallup River NB\window files\DRAINS &“?nd 15 937
Supervisor whaleghi, B8 - ] )

e — D TATE TR SRR BRIDGE PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORTOF  |ggi72F
Checked By bobrev, 8 02/17 10 WASH. AND ‘ Washiagton State TACOMA ROAD = NORTHBOUND HOV T [ g
mm P:;m — Mizumori, A 01717 o STRUCTURES v7’ Department of Transportation PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO. 5/456E 102BF
Presen. Plan By V17 ":‘1 NEW PLAN SHEET am| Bk '1\\7 OFFICE 2 2x) BRIDGE DRAINS 1;55
archrect/Speciaist DATE REVISION 8y| aprD DETAILS 5 sam |

ion Feb 27 150214 FO07



—
o
N
Sl
o X
o W
#+ O O
(1
G O o P UNDERCUT ANCHOR (TYP.),
Fw~ /Y SEE NOTES ON BGI72D
o O e AN
-
E Z W TYe.) b CONCRETE DECK
< (D ] | f l I /‘ I
O < oy .
i
1
I e - - 1
i >
L L5x3%x % (TYP)
%8 BOLT (TYP.)
L 3% x 3% x % (TYP.) MAY BE
FIELD CUT AND DRILLED. REPAIR
Y GALYANIZING WITH GALYANIZING
) REPAIR PAINT.
SECTION [ g
ADJUST ANCHOR LOCATION TO ALIGN
WITH CENTER OF DRAIN PIPE
-
\HEM’Y DUTY DOUBLE BOLT PIPE CLAMP.
ANVIL FIG. 295H, COOPER B-LINE 3146,
CARPENTER & PATERSON FIG. 91, OR
AFPPROVED EQUAL. CENTERED BETWEEN
ADJACENT HANGERS, +£6”,
A
LONGITUDINAL ANCHOR DETAIL
SHEATHING B
&
BENT E 15 X 3, WITH 118" SLOT ALLOWED ALONG
DIRECTION OF PIPE. GALYANIZED, NO PAINT. WU“g EXPANSION BOLT FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL.
PROVIDE SHIM FOR SNUG FIT
EEEIE 1 t
| HEAVY DUTY
e || s | /Daume BOLT
—-—I Q j PIPE CLAMP
4"8 RESIN BONDED ANCHOR, %"8 ASTM A307 CAST-IN STUD WITH 6" MIN. EMBED.,
OR UNDERCUT ANCHOR (SEE NOTES ON BGITZD). (\
Y L L
bd
g
o
. DETAIL /BN G
2 eV N
“ BGI72F
BOTTOM OF SHEATHING £ SHOWN,
TOP OF SHEATHING E SIMMILAR,
N
s |Bridge DesgnEngr.  Khaleghi, B M:\y-Team\I5 Puyallup River NB\window Files\DRAINS 6.wND ‘!-,'g_
= {supervsor xhaleghi, 8 TR | sTaTE | FeD. AID PROJ MO 15 L3
= Designed By Mizumari, A 01/17 . s BRAI[\D](DSE PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF 561726
Checked By Dobrev, B 02/17 L -
R T B . L STRUCTURES VP Doiingtongtate o sen | O e eh e o e OV v
22 | aridge Projecs Engr. 310/17] . (Z) NOTEAND TOLERANCEREVISIONS | am| Bk o8 OFFICE P n ransportation 10§BG
Presim, Pan By V12117 117} NEW PLAN SHEET | B 3 3“» BRIDGE DRAINS T
Archasc/Specalst DATE REVISION oy | arFm DETAILS & —

Wed Mar 13 125887 2088



CONTRACT # 8670

CHANGE ORDER # 201

13

OF

11

PAGE

22.5° ELBOW7\

STA. IGNB 247+27.70
INVERT EL 49.47

SR 5 FILE NO. SIEET _ag17gn

3 ~
[ }\
3 \( ISNB STA. 247+35.14, 66.33 BT. =
B e ML 5TA. 11+75.15, 1.3 RT.
. INVERT EL. 49.16
Ifl II\ a
! - 1 RIGID GROOVED END COUPLER
o
EDGE OF DECK FIXED PIPE SUPPORT BRACKET
4°-0 9'-0" ML STA (TYP. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
H+77.56 —/ SEE DETAIL ON BR. SH'T. BGI1724
Id
OFFSET FIXED PIPE SUPPORT BRACKET
SEE DETAIL ON BR. 5H'T. BGI1720
PLA N B R UN #1 I5NB STA., 247+57.15. 80.94 RT.
SHOWN NEAR PIEE 10 ML STA, 12+01.28, 1.83 BT,
INVERT EL. 48.72
‘ ISNB STA, 248+03.65, 70.08 RT.
9'-0 / ﬁé‘ INVERT EL. 47.20
’
BRACED HANGER, FACE OF ML WALL
LOCATE AS SHOWN {5EE WALL PLANS
& DRAIN (TYP. THIS SHEET} STA. ISNB 247+27.70 FOR DETAILS) ;
ISNB STA. 246+70.1 INVERT EL 42.47
i INVERT EL. B0.52 LONGITUDINAL ANCHOR (TYP.)
i /555 DETAIL ON BR, SH'T. BGI726G TOP OF DECK AT
i |l BGI721 /_CUEBLI‘NE
'
2" VERTICAL DEFLECTION
ACROSS EXPANSION JOINT
RIGID GROOVED END COUPLERV
LFLEXI'BLE EXPANSION JOINT,
EBAA FLEX-TEND #12F21, ROMAC FJ RESTRAINT 221-02-1236,
t ‘R 5TAR PIPE PRODUCTS STARFLEX SERIES 5000 +9/-3,
L L OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL IN MIDDLE OF EXPANSION
FPIER 10 RANGE AT 64°F,
SLOFE 1S5 MEASURED AS RISE OVER RUN ALONG ISNB STA.
Brdge Design Engr. ~ Khaleghi, @ Mi\Y-Team\I5 Puyallup River NB\window files\DRAINS 7.wnd 15 F,E_
Supervisor Khaieghi, B DN TTSTATE | FED. AIDPROL. MO, 3 “
e zunart, A G . BRIDGE - PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF  |56172H
Cwckedsy ____ Gobrev. 8 05/17 SR AND Washingten State TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUND HOV |
Deta ";:‘;m P 2L A L 108 NUMBER STRUCTURES '7’ Department of Transportation PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO. SMSEE 1028H
. : o
= T PO ol o , \ﬂ OFFICE A BRIDGE DRAINS 176
Archiect/Specialst DATE REVISION sr| aprD dﬂ (] DETAILS 7 —

Tur Jun B DE:50:45 ZOI17



—
o
N
oY
3
oWl BAR 458 X % 255"
200 N\ P
- -t~ 3
D: (D L] B ‘&
= 2Z W = i
Z<O BAR 4 x % (TYP.)
8 5 E 3%“ E J/zll
SECTION /L
%"2 RESIN BONDED ANCHOR (TYF.)—\ rcuf, ” \-_‘J
EDGE OF DECK
\s] o3
| i aw
| OMIT FRACTURED FIN FINISH o, R AL
SEE DETNLGEB WITHIN 1* AROUND BRACKET AT T
_ BACK OF TRAFFIC BARRIER i =)
I 2 BAR 3 X %. FIELD CUT AND DRILL E-'— lif‘b‘ '
o AS NEEDED, REPAIR GALYANIZING o
WITH GALVANIZING REPAIR PAINT, @
4 ROADWAY GRADE M3l BAR 2 X %
— i o / tg: /_ AT CURBLINE AN
L - ! / H i M—BAR 4 X Y X 4
LI -l . o i W/ Wi HOLE (TYP.)
%"8 OF I"g GALY. HANGER ROD - ,
I\ i /w:m HEX HEAD NUTS, AND . { i
LOCK WASHERS (TYP.) ks . % | H556 3 X 3 X % ‘
= AR 4 X ¥ X 4 I
= . W/ %u"g HOLE ' HSS 3 X 3 X %
—-\‘-\ L“ 1 - i A /_ fﬂ
o hd @] Ta"
= g i 2° /TYP. 8 BOLT
= I 1 R \-{: (e /_"4_;,_ W/ LOCK NUT i
AV |G- ) =] = = .
o T Hli= S
b ) s == s BOLT _/ |
“j"_'__'—""m&'rh %ﬁ“"m_z_ @ W/ LOCK NUT |
. =
i
! 1 I o 35" B WASHER
e T |
, HANGER RODS § RESIN BONDED ANCHORS I
=
I
J HANGER RODS
J & %68 HOLES
|3~=;&“:
1
( \ § PIPE & HANGER SECTION /) VIEW /K
L : =/ =/
g TYP)
E SECTION /H\ DETAIL /1T
5 o/ \=/
j<it
= BGI72H
SEE SECTION @ TYPICAL HANGER ON BE, SH'T, BGIT2D
AND SECTION @ BRACED HANGER ON BR. SH'T. BGI72E
FOR DETAILS NOT SHOWN.
o
= —rr—]
| Bridge DesignEngr.  khaleghi, 8 M:\Y=-TeamyI5 Puyallup River NB\window files\DRAINS B.wnd |5 SET
= |sperveor xhaleghi, B STATE | FED. AIDPROL NO. BRIDGE -
= oo 57 Wizomori, A 04717 i - PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORT OF BG1721
Checked By Oabrev, B 05/17 ~~  AND Washi Stat TACOMA ROAD - NORTHBOUND HOV |
v | Detaded Mizumori, a 04/17 — ngton s .
== Pr:vmﬁ'\or . T STRUCTURES L / ’ Department of Transportation PUYALLUP RIVER BRIDGE NO. 5/456E 1028
6 [Sretem. Pram By SIS | [T NEW PLAN SHEET am| B« N OFFICE 6 (A BRIDGE DRAINS 1:55
Archeect/Specalst DATE REVISION By | apPD ] DETAIL & N |

————————
Tue Jun 08 08:50:40 2017



CONTRACT # 8670
CHANGE ORDER # 201

13

13 OF

PAGE

FILE M, SHEET _sg1722

si g

4%
ryr)

) __3_ 7
H55 6 x 6—/

i
i
T BAND, HSS SHAPE AND DRAIN HOLE

Ws"p HOLE FOR
7"g BOLT (TYP.}

SECTION A\

N

38" x 7Y STEEL BAND (TYP.)—/

R=I" (TYP,

RADIUS TO MATCH
PIPE O.D.

€9

HE5 6 x 6 x ¥

Io

PR AL I AR

1

STRUCTURAL FACE OF
CROSSBEAM OR WALL

7“8 BOLT WITH NUT
AND WASHERS (TYP.)

FIX

ED

l:¥ ---------- | a

'8 DRAIN HOLE I]

4 L

) a d‘ﬂ
4 jr
4 U .

CHIF TQ STRUCTURAL FACE AS
NEEDED FOR BEACKET PLACEMENT

1'-2°

/—7/5"5 PEAIN HOLE

=
_K—E H5S

E1x 14w
6 - %"g HOLES

(5 - 78"7 HOLES iN
OFFSET BRACKET)

\Hsss x 6

Lﬁ %" RESIN BONDED ANCHORS W/ NUTS AND WASHERS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL LOCATE REINF. STEEL PRIOR TO DRILLING. CORE DRILLING MAY
BE ALLOWED BY THE ENGINEER AS NEEDED. CONTRACTOR MAY
SUBSTITUTE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED DAYTON-SUFERIOR F-64 FERRULE
LOOP INSERT (%" x 4'%"), MEADOWBURKE FX-2 FERRULE INSERT
(%" x 4"}, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

FPIFE SUFPFORT BRACKET

5*

HOT DIF GALYANIZED

2 ANCHORS,

3 ANCHORS

OMIT CENTER ANCHOR

SECTION /B

N

%8 DRAIN HOLE a4, w
2 el
OFFSET FIXED PIFE SUFPFORT BRACKET
SEE FIXED FIPE SUPPORT BRACKET DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Brage Design Enar._ Khaleghi, 8 M:\Y-Team\15 Puyallup River NB\window Files\ORAINS J.WND 15 ?;?;'_
e o P . BRIDGE - PORTLAND AVENUE TO PORTOF  |gg172.
E;jmw e ‘ ey ST%L%;:ITCL;JSES W o S eansportation T O e Eneh b i e HOV _@;T
== S t s

QTS

.
Tue Jun Q8 06:53:07 2017



77’ g::mo:titfmﬁansportaﬁon Change Order Checklist

If yes, State
Cont. #: 008670 Cont. Title: 1.5 PortlandAvenue to Port of TacomaRoad-Northbound HOV |Cons[rucﬁgn Office
C.0.#: 201 C.0.Title: 5-456E Storm Sewer Approval Required
. Executed by the State Construction Office
1. Cost or credit equal to or exceeding $500,000. *1, *3 & ves [ No
2. Change in the contract documents beyond the scope, intent or termini of the O Yes & No
original contract. "2
3. Any proposed revision or deletion of work that affects the condition of award requirements, Cl Yes No
(Must be coded "CO" in CCIS, Includes changes to goal or commitment)
4. Change in contract time greater than 30 working days, or a change in contract time O vYes B No
not related to any change order. *1
Il. Executed at the Region {Per Delegation)
5. Determination of impacts and/or overhead. [ ves B No
6. Change to Contract Provisions or Standard Plans. O Yes ® No
7. Material or product substitution. (Excludes materials associated with Std. Specification [ves & No
Sections 6-07, 8-01, 8-02, 8-12, 8-18 & 8-20)
8. Structural design change in the roadway section. (Requires cancurrence from designer) ] Yes B No
9. Delermination of changed condition.(Section 1-04.7 of the Standard Specifications} O Yes Bd No
10. Setilement of a claim.{Section 1-09.11(2) of the Standard Specifications) ClYes [ No
11. Repair of damage regarding "acts of God" or “acts of the public enemy or of 0 R
government authorilies”.(Section 1-07.13 of the Standard Specification} LD =
12. Structural change to structures. B Yes [1No
Approvals obtained: Project Engineer: Brenden.Clarke Date: 1LBRAT.cceercerrcnrennne
Region: Dave.Ziegler Date: $1/6/2017
State Construction Office. pMarca Foster Date: 11672017
Other {Local Agency, FHWA, Surety, etc.}: Date:
Ta be completed by the Profect Engineer :
CO Reason{s) (See "2008 Codes & Definitions" on State Construction Office web page): AE...01..UG..DS... AW
Change Order Prepared By: QDaniel.Jones Date: 114212017,
Is this project under full FHWA stewardship oversight (Project Of Division Interest)? *1 [ vYes B No
To be completed by the Region :
Is the change eligible for Federal paricipation where applicable? [ Yes p No
Change Order Reviewed By: %"Lt T Date: ... /£ _4"-7/!7 .....

/

*1 Change (Cost or Credit) greater than $200,000 or greater than 30 days on Projects Of Division Interest {PODI) requires FHWA approval.
(see Construction Manual - Chapter 1-00.10, Chapter $51-04 4, and State Construction Office web page)

*2 Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond 57,500 that is beyond the original scope shall go through the competitive bidding process.

*3 Engineering error changes over $500,000 requires reporting (See reporting instructions & template on State Construction Office web page)

This form represents the minimum information required by the State Construction Office. If you wish to supplement this information, you may de

so on a separate sheet of paper.

DOT Form 422-003
Revised 06/2016





